
 

Pension Board Agenda 

Date: Thursday 8 July 2021 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership (Quorum 3, including at least one Employer representative and one  

Scheme Member representative). 

Chair: Mr R Harbord  

 

Board Members:  

Councillor James Lee - Harrow Council, Employer Representative 
Gerald Balabanoff (VC) - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 
Patrick O'Dwyer - Scheme Members' Representative - Active 

Members 
Vacancy - Employer Representative – Scheduled and 

Admitted Bodies 

Contact:  Nikoleta Nikolova, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  07761 405898 Email: nikoleta.nikolova@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Pension Board - 8 July 2021 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 30 June 2021 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Pension Board - 8 July 2021 3 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

3. Public Questions *  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 
Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 5 July 2021.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk 

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

4. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

6. Appointment of Vice Chair  
To appoint a Vice Chair for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

7. Board Membership - Nomination to Vacant Position (Pages 11 - 12) 
To receive a nomination for the vacant position of an Employer Representative – 
Scheduled and Admitted Bodies. 
 

8. Pension Administration Performance Monitoring Statistics (Pages 13 - 18) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

9. Review of Pension Fund Committee Meetings (24 March and 24 June 2021) (Pages 
19 - 28) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

10. Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21 (Pages 29 - 66) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

11. Review of Internal Controls of Pension Fund Managers (Pages 67 - 72) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

12. Review of Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 73 - 86) 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Pension Board - 8 July 2021 4 

Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

13. Work Programme (Pages 87 - 90) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

14. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
14(a) September Board Meeting:  

To agree to move the Pension Board meeting scheduled for 30th September to 6th 
October 2021. 

 
15. Exclusion of Press and Public  

To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

16 Appendix 1 to the 
report on Review of 
Internal Controls of 
Pension Fund 
Managers 

Information under paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

Agenda - Part II  

16. Review of Internal Controls of Pension Fund Managers (Pages 91 - 98) 
Appendix 1 to the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 
* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will audio and video record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the 
recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



Pension Board - 4 March 2021 Page 43 

 

Pension Board  

Minutes 

4 March 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Mr R Harbord 
 

 

 

Board 
Members: 

James Lee Harrow Council, Employer 
Representative 

 

 
 

 Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 

 

 Patrick O'Dwyer Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 
 

 
 
 

90. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the declarations of interests, which had been 
published on the Council website, be taken as read. 
 

91. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 202 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

 Page 6, Item 83 – to clarify that the Vice-Chair did not attend the 
Pension Fund Committee meeting on 25 November 2020. 

 Page 9, Item 85  - to read “The Regulations enabled the Pension Fund 
to manage exit arrangements…” 

 
92. Public Questions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

5

[...]
Pensions Administration Update to 31 
March 2021 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
and Assurance 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

Not applicable 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1: Pension Administration 
Performance Monitoring to 31 March 
2021 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report summarises the performance of the Pensions Administration 
team for the quarter ended 31 March 2021. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to note the report.  

Section 2 – Report 
1. Monitoring the service performance of the Fund is a key responsibility of 

the Board. The Board has been monitoring comparative pensions 
administration indicators since June 2017.  This report provides 
information on performance to 31 March 2021. 
 

2. The Pensions administration performance statistics measured against 
the national benchmarks for the Quarter to 31 March 2021 are set out in 
Appendix 1. The Board is invited to comment on this performance. 
 

3. Table 1 below sets out the membership of the Pension Fund in the 
current year to 31 March 2021, with previous years to 31 March as a 

13

Agenda Item 8
Pages 13 to 18



comparator. The percentage of active members in the fund is one 
indicator of the maturity of the fund. 

 

Table 1                Pension Members to 31 December 2020    
31 March 

2018 
31 March 

2019 
31 March 

2020 
31 March  

2021   

Pensioners  5,760 5,795 6,004 6,182   

Deferred 7,115 6,966 7,037 6,985   

Active 
Members 

5,557 5,400 5,410 5,410   

% Active 
Members 

30.1% 29.7% 29.3% 29.1%   

Total 18,432 18,161 18,451 18.577   

 
Requirement to Report Breaches of Law 
 

4. The Pension Board reviewed the breaches in law policy and breaches 
reporting procedure at its meeting on 20th September 2018. 
 

5. There have been no known breaches of law in 2020-21 or in the current 
financial year to date. 
 

Internal Disputes Cases and Complaints 
 

6. No internal disputes or complaints have 
[...]
unts for 
submission to the external auditor. 
They are reported elsewhere on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

20



Review of Internal 
Controls at Investment 
managers  
 

The Committee is asked to note the 
position and ask questions as necessary. 
The report appears elsewhere on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

Review of Pension Fund 
Risk register 

The Committee is asked to note and 
approve the changes to the Risk 
Register.  
The report appears elsewhere on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
  

Performance Dashboard 
and Update on Regular 
items 

The Committee is asked to consider the 
report, which summarises the position of 
the Fund at the end of Q1 2021 (31 
March 2021), and the Investment 
Valuation at 30 April 2021, and to agree 
the draft work programme for the 
Committee for the rest of the 2021-22 
municipal year.  
 

Part II  

Investment Strategy 
Review 

The Committee will consider a 
confidential report by the Director of 
Finance and Assurance, with 
Appendices prepared by Aon, on the 
next stages of the Investment Strategy 
Review, and be asked approve 
recommendations to progress the 
Review further.    
 

 

4. The decisions taken at the Committee’s meeting will be circulated before 
the Board meets. 
 

5. The Fund’s valuation at 31 March 2021 was £968m, as detailed in 
Appendix 1. During the first quarter of 2021, markets continued to be 
volatile, as illustrated by the fluctuating valuations at the end of each 
month.  
 

6. The investment dashboard showed that the Pension Fund’s estimated 
liabilities at 31 March 2021 were £963m, meaning that the Investment 
Funding Level was 100.5%. This estimate of liabilities is a rolled forward 
projection based on the 2019 actuarial valuation, the results of which 
were reported to the Committee in December 2019.  The estimated 
funding level has improved since triennial valuation, despite the increase 
in the value of the Fund’s liabilities which reflects the forecast yields on 
investments, because returns on investments have exceeded 
expectations in that period. The improvement in the most recent quarter 
is due to changes in yields during that period. 
 

7. The Fund’s valuation at 30 April 2021 and 31 May is shown at appendix 
2 – it has increased further to £995.1m. During April, some rebalancing 
was carried out - £30m being withdrawn from equities (£10m each from 

21



Blackrock, LCIV Longview, and GMO.) £10m was reinvested in the LCIV 
Global Bond Fund, and the remainder was held in cash at 30 April. A 
further £10m was invested in the LCIV global bond fund in early May. 
There have also been further drawdowns from the Fund’s commitment 
to the LCIV Infrastructure Fund, totalling £1.1m. 
 

8. For Board members’ information, the dates set for meetings of the 
Pension Fund Committee for the remainder of the 2021-22 municipal 
year are as follows: 

 Monday 13th September 2021  

 Wednesday 24th November 2021 

 Wednesday 9th March 2022 
 
All of these meetings are currently scheduled to start at 6.30pm.  It is 
currently intended that a training session will be held, before each 
Pension Fund Committee meeting, beginning at beginning at 5.30pm. 
All Board members are welcome to attend both the training sessions and 
the meetings. The meetings will continue to be held in hybrid form, with 
only the voting members and some officers “physically present” with 
others joining via Microsoft Teams until it is possible for fully “in person” 
meetings to be held.  

Legal Implications 
 
 

9. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

Financial Implications 

 
10. Whilst the performance and effective controls of the fund managers is of 

paramount importance in the performance of the Pension Fund, there 
are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management Implications 

 
11. The Pension Fund’s Risk Register is reviewed regularly by both the 

Pension Fund Committee and by the Board. The latest review
[...]
t) 0 695 695

Debtors and Creditors 1,401 1,467 2,024

CIV Investment 150 150 150

Total Net Current Assets 26,625 51,723 41,084 4 0

Total Assets 967,984 993,920 995,083 100 100

Assets Pooled

- LCIV Funds 31.5% 32.0% 33.0%

- Other (Passive) Funds - Regarded as Pooled 25.6% 24.9% 24.7%

Total % Pooled 57.1% 56.9% 57.7%

Appendix 2

Fund Valuation and Performance

March 2021 to March 2022

16.5

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Pension Board 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 July 2021 

Subject: 

 

Draft Pension Fund Accounts for 
2020-21 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
and Assurance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

Not applicable 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 – Draft Pension Fund 
Accounts for 2020-21 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report presents the draft Pension Fund Financial Statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2021 on which the Board’s comments are invited.  
 

Recommendations:  
The Board is recommended to note the report and the draft accounts which 
the Pension Fund Committee has approved for submission to the external 
auditors.   

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. The Board will recall that the Council’s 2019-20 accounts had not been 

signed off by Mazars, and that because of the requirement to issue a 
“Certificate of Consistency” between the Pension Fund Annual Report and 
the Council’s published accounts, this precluded the formal sign-off of the 
Fund’s 2019-20 Annual Report and Accounts. At the time of writing this 
report, the formal sign-off was still awaited. Whilst this is unsatisfactory, this 
position is not unique to Harrow – a number of London Boroughs and other 
Councils are similarly affected, some of whom are audited by firms other than 
Mazars. 

29

Agenda Item 10
Pages 29 to 66



 
2. The statutory timetable for the publication and audit of the Council’s accounts 

for 2020-21 has again been changed by the Government in the light of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. The deadline for completing the Audit of Accounts has 
been extended to 30 September 2021. The audit will again be carried out by 
the Council’s auditor, Mazars. 
 

3. At the time of writing this report, the auditor had not yet issued a detailed 
external audit plan for this year’s Pension Fund accounts audit.  

 

4. The audited Pension Fund Annual report is required to be published by 1 
December 2021 – this requirement has not changed. The draft annual report 
is currently being prepared, will be taken to the Pension Fund Committee’s 
next meeting on 12 September 2021, and the Board’s next meeting on 30 
September 2021. 

 

5. Approval of the Council’s draft accounts, including those for the Pension 
fund, will be sought from GARMS Committee on 13 July 2021. The statutory 
“period of inspection” will begin during July 2021. The outcome of the audit 
will be reported to the GARMS Committee at its meeting on 23 September 
2021, which will approve the audited accounts.  

 

6. The draft Pension Fund Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2021 are enclosed as appendix 1. 

 

7. The Committee should be aware that Note 23 is incomplete, as information 
from the AVC providers is still awaited at the time of writing this report. This 
does not affect the Pension Fund’s key financial statements as scheme 
members’ AVC’s are held and invested outside of the Fund. 
 

8. To assist in the Committee’s consideration of this matter they are advised 
of the following key points: 

 

 Fund Revenue Account 
 

During the year 2020-21, the net assets of the Fund increased from 
£778m to £968m. This reflects the recovery of financial and investment 
markets which took place following the large fall in the last quarter of 
the previous financial year as the Covid-19 pandemic developed. 

 

 The Harrow annual return performance has been as follows: 
 
                                            Annual Performance (%)         Benchmark (%) 
 
        
[...]
e Pension Fund to these key management personnel is set out 
below: 
 
 

  31 March 
2020  

    31 March 
2021  

 £'000     £'000  

91   Short-term benefits  105  

0   Termination benefits  0  
 
 

 
NOTE 26: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTRACTUAL 
COMMITMENTS  
Outstanding capital commitments at 31 March 2021 totalled £53.3m (31 March 2020: £65.8m).  

These commitments relate to outstanding call payments due on unquoted limited partnership funds 
held by Pantheon Ventures and LCIV Infrastructure Fund.  

 

NOTE 27: CONTINGENT ASSETS 
One admitted body employer in the Fund holds an insurance bond/guarantee to guard against the 
possibility of being unable to meet their pension obligations. These bonds are drawn in favour of the 
Fund and payment will only be triggered in the event of employer default.   

63



32 
 

64



33 

 

65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Pension Board 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 July 2021 

Subject: 

 

Review of Internal Controls at 
Investment Managers 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
and Assurance  

Exempt: 

 

Yes – (Appendix 1 only) Exempt from 
publication under paragraph 3, Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
as it contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 

Wards affected: 

 

Not applicable 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 – Review of Internal 
Controls at Investment Managers 
(EXEMPT) 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report provides the Board with a summary of the contents of the latest 
internal controls reports for the Fund’s investment managers. The reports 
have been reviewed and show that controls are operating effectively and, 
where exceptions have been identified, that there has been a satisfactory 
management response.  
 

Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to note the report. 
 
 
[...]
e 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 - Risk Score Summary 
Appendix 2 - Pension Fund Risk 
Register - Key Risks (Red or Amber 
rated) 
Appendix 3 - Pension Fund Risk 
Register - Lower Risks (Green rated) 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the updated Pension Fund Risk Register for the Board 
to review.  

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to consider the updated risk register and comment 
accordingly. 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background 
 

1. In accordance with best practice the Pension Fund has a risk register 
which was first considered by the Pension Fund Committee in March 
2015. The risk register has since been reviewed regularly, most recently 

73

Agenda Item 12
Pages 73 to 86



at the Committee’s meeting on 25 November 2020. The Pension Board 
last reviewed the Risk Register at its meeting on 2 December 2020. 
 

2. In reviewing the existing risk register, officers have followed the Council’s 
standard practice and approach to the scoring of each risk (assessing 
the likelihood and impact on the Pension Fund) – this is set out at 
Appendix 1, which also indicates which risk numbers are associated with 
each risk score. 
 

3. The revised presentation of the risks agreed by the Pension fund 
Committee in November 2020 is retained. This highlights in a single list 
(Appendix 2) the twelve risks whose scores equate to an “Amber” (8 
risks) or “Red” rating (4 risks). It is these risks which are likely to have 
the biggest impact on the Fund and hence require particularly close 
attention.  
 

4. Those risks which are considered lower and whose current scores 
equate to a “green” rating” (24 Risks) are shown in appendix 3. As 
agreed at the last meeting, those risks which are really “business as 
usual” activity and managed operationally on a day to day basis have 
been removed from the risk register.  Those continue to be scored as 
“likelihood is very low or almost impossible”, and “impact is marginal or 
negligible” (E3, E4 or F3).  This action does not preclude any of the items 
being escalated to the significant risks list should they increase in 
likelihood or impact in the future.  
 

5. Since the last review, one risk (risk G2 in appendix 3) – the conflict 
between the LGPS Regulations and the “Public sector Exit Cap” – has 
been downgraded following the Government’s decision to repeal the 
Regulations it introduced in October 2020, which removed the risk. 
However, it should be noted that the Government plans to bring in new 
arrangements to limit “exit payments” later in 2021.  
 

6. There are no new risks highlighted in appendix 2.  Three of the four “red 
risks” relate to the performance of the Fund’s Investments. These, and 
also some of those risks scored amber are linked to the impact of 
economic and market events which are outside of the Fund’s control. 
Therefore, whilst the Committee puts in place a range of mitigatory 
measures (for example diversification between asset classes and 
managers, the engagement of appropriately qualified external 
professionals to provide investment or actuarial advice, and regular 
monitoring and review of the fund’s investments and liabilities), ultimately 
the risks cannot be eliminated or managed down to a level where the 
impact is negligible, and therefore they have to be tolerated whilst 
continuing to apply these mitigating measures. 
 

7. The remaining red risk relates to the Regulatory impact of Court 
judgements, in particular, the McCloud Judgement, which the 
Committee has previously been made aware of. Work to mitigate this 
risk by collecting additional historic data from employers. At present the 
Government has not provided details of how McCloud will be 
implemented in the LGPS, and until this happens the precise impacts 
cannot be quantified.  

74



Legal Implications 
 

8. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

Financial Implications 

9. Whilst the performance and effective c
[...]
21 has been moved to 30 September 2021. It will therefore be 
necessary to agree a new date for the next meeting of the Board – 6th 
October 2021 has provisionally been suggested.  
 

4. A suggested work programme for 2021-22, is shown in the table below. 
Further items will be added as required during the year. 

 

 
Matter for Consideration 

 
Board Meeting 

Items for consideration at each meeting (all years) 

Pensions Administration – 
Performance monitoring 
 

Quarterly report – to include updates on 
McCloud 

Pension Fund Dashboard including 
Long term cashflow and funding  
 

Quarterly report - Considered in review of 
PF Committee minutes quarterly 

Latest Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting - Summary of Reports and 
actions 
 

Quarterly report 

2021-22 Items  

Pension Fund Risk Register Review 1 December 2021 
 

Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for year ended 31 March 
2021 
 

30 September 2021 – to review the 
annual report and auditor’s report on the 
accounts. 
 

Regulatory Updates 
 

Ad hoc – as changes occur 

Review of Funding Strategy Statement  30 September 2021 
 

Review of Investment Strategy 
Statement 
 

30 September 2021 – to reflect 
completion of the review currently in 
progress. 

Update on Investment Pooling  
 

30 September 2021 

Preparations for 2022 Triennial 
Valuation  

3 March 2022 

  

 
5. For Board members’ information, the dates set for future meetings of the 

Pension Fund Committee are as follows: 

 Monday 13th September 2021  

 Wednesday 24th November 2021 

 Wednesday 9th March 2022 
 
All of these meetings are currently scheduled to start at 6.30pm.  It is 
currently intended that a training session will be held, before each 
Pension Fund Committee meeting, beginning at beginning at 5.30pm. 

88



All Board members are welcome to attend both the training sessions and 
the meetings. 

Legal Implications 
 
 

6. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

Financial Implication
[...]
x 1 - Performance Monitoring 01.04.2020-31.03

	9 Review of Pension Fund Committee Meetings (24 March and 24 June 2021)
	Appendix 1 - LBH Mar 2021 Month-End Valuation
	Appendix 2 - LBH May 2021 Month-End Valuation

	10 Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Draft Pension Fund Final Accounts 2020-21

	11 Review of Internal Controls of Pension Fund Managers
	12 Review of Pension Fund Risk Register
	6.1 Pension Board 8 July 2021 Risk Register appx 1
	6.2 Pension Board 8 July 2021 Risk Register appx 2
	6.3 Pension Board 8 July 2021 Risk Register appx 3

	13 Work Programme
	16 Review of Internal Controls of Pension Fund Managers



Minutes of the meeting


 

Pension Board - 8 July 2021 Page 49 

 

Pension Board  

Minutes 

8 July 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Mr R Harbord 
 

 

 

Board 
Members: 

James Lee Harrow Council, Employer 
Representative 

 
 

 

 Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 
 

 Patrick O'Dwyer Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

 

   
 
 

 

101. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance 
of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read. 
 

102. Minutes   

Members noted two typographical errors in the minutes of the meeting on 4 
March 2021, on dates:  Minute item 91 (first sentence); and Minute item 98 
(fifth bullet point). 
 
RESOLVED:  That, subject the above amendments, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 4 March 2021, be taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

103. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

104. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 



 

Pension Board - 8 July 2021 Page 50 

 
105. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

106. Appointment of Vice Chair   

RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 7.2.2, 
Gerald Balabanoff was appointed Vice-Chair of the Board for the 2021/2022 
Municipal Year. 
 

107. Board Membership - Nomination to Vacant Position   

RESOLVED:  To note the nomination of Dr Simon Radford as the Employer 
Representative – Scheduled and Admitted Bodies.  The appointment will be 
formalised at the Annual Council meeting on 30 September 2021. 
 

Resolved Items   

108. Pension Administration Performance Monitoring Statistics   

The Board received the Pension Administration Performance Monitoring 
Statistics Report. 
 
During the discussion that ensured, the following points were highlighted:  
 
1) monitoring the service performance of the Fund was a key 

responsibility of the Board.  The Board had been monitoring 
comparative pensions administration indicators since June 2017.  The 
report provided information on performance to 31 March 2021; and 

 
2) the Pensions administration performance statistics measured against 

the national benchmarks for the Quarter to 31 March 2021 were set out 
in Appendix 1 of the Report. 

 
The Board noted the retirement of the Pensions Team Leader, Lesley 
Freebody, with effect from 30 June 2021.  The position had been filled and the 
new Pensions Team Leader had started in the role. 
 
The Board wished to record their appreciation to Lesley Freebody for her 
services to the Council’s Pension Scheme over the years.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report be noted. 
 

109. Review of Pension Fund Committee Meetings (24 March and 24 June 
2021)   

The Board received the Report on the Review of Pension Fund Committee 
Meetings (24 March and 24 June 2021). 
 



 

Pension Board - 8 July 2021 Page 51 

The report summarised the matters considered by the Pension Fund 
Committee at its meetings on 24 March 2021, and 24 June 2021.  The 
decisions taken on 24 June 2021 had been circulated as late material. 
 
During the discussion that ensued, the following were highlighted: 
 
1) the Fund’s valuation at 31 March 2021 was £968m, as detailed in 

Appendix 1 of the report. During the first quarter of 2021, markets 
continued to be volatile, as illustrated by the fluctuating valuations at 
the end of each month;  

 
2) the investment dashboard showed that the Pension Fund’s estimated 

liabilities at 31 March 2021 were £963m, meaning that the Investment 
Funding Level was 100.5%.  This estimate of liabilities was a rolled 
forward projection based on the 2019 actuarial valuation, the results of 
which were reported to the Committee in December 2019.  The 
estimated funding level had improved since triennial valuation, despite 
the increase in the value of the Fund’s liabilities which reflected the 
forecast yields on investments, because returns on investments have 
exceeded expectations in that period.  The improvement in the most 
recent quarter was due to changes in yields during that period; and 

 
3) the Fund’s valuation at 30 April 2021 and 31 May 2021 had increased 

further to £995.1m.  During April, some rebalancing was carried out: 
£30m was withdrawn from equities (£10m each from Blackrock, LCIV 
Longview, and GMO); £10m was reinvested in the LCIV Global Bond 
Fund, and the remainder was held in cash at 30 April.  A further £10m 
was invested in the LCIV global bond fund in early May 2021.  There 
had also been further drawdowns from the Fund’s commitment to the 
LCIV Infrastructure Fund, totalling £1.1m. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Review be noted. 
 

110. Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21   

The Board received the Draft Pension Fund Accounts for 2020-21. 
 
During the discussion that ensued the following were highlighted: 
 
1) the Council’s 2019-20 accounts had not been signed off by Mazars, 

and that because of the requirement to issue a “Certificate of 
Consistency” between the Pension Fund Annual Report and the 
Council’s published accounts, this precluded the formal sign-off of the 
Fund’s 2019-20 Annual Report and Accounts.  Whilst this was 
unsatisfactory, this position was not unique to Harrow – a number of 
London Boroughs and other Councils were similarly affected, some of 
whom are audited by firms other than Mazars; 

 
2) the statutory timetable for the publication and audit of the Council’s 

accounts for 2020-21 had been changed by the Government in the light 
of the Covid-19 pandemic.  The deadline for completing the Audit of 



 

Pension Board - 8 July 2021 Page 52 

Accounts was extended to 30 September 2021.  The audit will be 
carried out by the Council’s auditor, Mazars; 

 
3) the audited Pension Fund Annual report was required to be published 

by 1 December 2021 – this requirement had not changed.  The draft 
annual report was currently being prepared, would be taken to the 
Pension Fund Committee’s next meeting on 12 September 2021, and 
the Board’s next meeting on 6 October 2021; 

 
4) approval of the Council’s draft accounts, including those for the 

Pension Fund, would be sought from GARMS Committee on 13 July 
2021.  The statutory “period of inspection” would begin during July 
2021.  The outcome of the audit will be reported to the GARMS 
Committee at its meeting on 23 September 2021, which would approve 
the audited accounts; and 

 
5) Note 23 was incomplete, as information from the AVC providers was 

still awaited.  This did not affect the Pension Fund’s key financial 
statements as scheme members’ AVC’s were held and invested 
outside of the Fund. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report and the draft accounts which the Pension Fund 
Committee had approved for submission to the external auditors be noted. 
 

111. Review of Internal Controls of Pension Fund Managers   

The Board received the Report on the Review of Internal Controls at 
Investment Managers. 
 
The Report provided the Board with a summary of the contents of the latest 
internal controls reports for the Fund’s investment managers.  The reports had 
been reviewed and showed that controls were operating effectively.  Where 
exceptions had been identified, there had been a satisfactory management 
response. 
 
Following a question from a Board Member whether the Council’s external 
auditors, Mazars, delved into the internal controls of Investment Managers at 
depth, it was advised that the Report was provided to Mazars.  It was 
envisaged that the external auditors would go through it to some extent. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report be noted. 
 

112. Review of Pension Fund Risk Register   

The Board received the Report on the Review of Pension Fund Risk Register. 
 
During the discussion that ensued, the following were highlighted:  
 
1) the revised presentation of the risks agreed by the Pension Fund 

Committee in November 2020 was retained; 
 



 

Pension Board - 8 July 2021 Page 53 

2) those risks which were considered lower and whose current scores 
equated to a “green” rating” (24 Risks) are shown in Appendix 3; 

 
3) since the last review, one risk (Risk G2 in Appendix 3) – the conflict 

between the LGPS Regulations and the “Public sector Exit Cap” – had 
been downgraded following the Government’s decision to repeal the 
Regulations it introduced in October 2020, which removed the risk.  
However, it was noted that the Government planned to bring in new 
arrangements to limit “exit payments” later in 2021; and 

 
4) the remaining red risk related to the Regulatory impact of Court 

judgements, in particular, the McCloud Judgement.  Work to mitigate 
the risk by collecting additional historic data from employers would be 
done.  At present the Government had not provided details of how 
McCloud would be implemented in the LGPS, and until that happened 
the precise impacts could not be quantified. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Report be noted, and that regular updates on the 
“Public Sector Exit Cap”, and the McCloud Judgement continue to be 
provided. 
 

113. Work Programme   

The Board received the Report of the Pension Board Work Programme for 
Future Meetings.  It suggested the addition of reports on the Conflicts of 
Interest Policy, the proposals for the revised “exit cap” arrangements, and the 
Good Governance Review, at the appropriate time, in each case. 
 
The Board expressed their desire to continue meeting virtually, however, that 
would depend on several factors, and a decision would be made later. 
 
The dates set for future meetings of the Pension Board were as follows: 
 

 Thursday 30 September 2021; 
 Wednesday 1 December 2021; and 
 Thursday 3 March 2022. 

 
However, the Council meeting originally scheduled for 22 July 2021 had been 
moved to 30 September 2021.  It would, therefore, be necessary to agree a 
new date for the next meeting of the Board for 6 October 2021. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report be noted, and that the next Board meeting be 
held on 6 October 2021. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.40 pm). 

(Signed) Richard Harbord 
Chair


